

No. 11-1160

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Karen R. Harned
NFIB Small Business
Legal Center
1201 F Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 406-4443

Jarod M. Bona
Counsel of Record
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 524-3000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. MARKET PARTICIPATION IS AN INDEPENDENT EXCEPTION TO THE STATE-ACTION-IMMUNITY DOCTRINE	6
A. This Court has consistently rec- ognized that state and municip- al commercial activity is sub- ject to federal competition laws	6
1. Union Pacific Railroad Company v. United States	7
2. Parker v. Brown.....	7
3. City of Lafayette, Louisi- ana v. Louisiana Power & Light Company	8
4. Jefferson County Pharma- ceutical Association, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories.....	11
5. City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
6. Lower Courts.....	14
B. Applying state-action immunity to public commercial conduct would exceed the doctrine’s purpose	15
C. A market-participant exception to state-action immunity is within the expertise of the federal courts to administrate.....	19
D. Public and other non-profit-maximization goals or mandates are insufficient to remove anti-trust scrutiny	22
II. MARKET PARTICIPATION IS INCONSISTENT WITH A “CLEAR AND AFFIRMATIVELY” EXPRESSED STATE POLICY TO DISPLACE COMPETITION	24
III. THE FTC CHALLENGES COMMERCIAL-PARTICIPANT CONDUCT HERE, WHICH SHOULD NOT RECEIVE IMMUNITY FROM THE FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAWS	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Automated Salvage Transport, Inc. v. Wheelabrator Env'tl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	13
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	2
<i>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	23
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	25
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	passim
<i>City of Lafayette, Louisiana v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	passim
<i>Community Communications Company, Inc. v. City of Boulder, Colorado</i> , 455 U.S. 40, 56 (1982)	26
<i>First Am. Title Co. v. Devaugh</i> , 480 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	6, 10, 16
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 931 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	23
<i>Jefferson County Pharmaceutical Association, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories.</i> 460 U.S. 150 (1983).....	passim
<i>Kay Electric Coop. v. City of Newkirk, Oklahoma</i> , 647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Lancaster Cmty Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948).....	23
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	23
<i>New Energy Company of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	20
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Paragould Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Paragould, Arkansas</i> , 930 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	passim
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Company v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 450 (1941)	passim
<i>United States v. California</i> , 297 U.S. 175 (1936).....	19
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	26
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	3, 19, 29
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	25
<i>VIBO Corp. v. Conway</i> , 669 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jarod M. Bona, <i>The Antitrust Implications of Licensed Occupations Choosing Their Own Exclusive Jurisdiction</i> 5 U. ST. THOMAS J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 28 (Spring 2011).....	21
Einer Elhauge, U.S. ANTITRUST LAW AND ECONOMICS 14 (2d ed. 2011)	18
David Enrich and Monica Langley, <i>U.S. Eyes Large Stake in Citi</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, February 23, 2009.....	21
FTC Office of Policy Planning, <i>Report of the State Action Task Force</i> , September 2003	18
Neil King Jr. and Sharon Terlep, <i>GM Collapses Into Government Arms</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, June 2, 2009	21
Daniel Rubinfeld, <i>Antitrust Damages</i> , in RESEARCH HANDBOOK ON THE ECONOMICS OF ANTITRUST LAW 385 (Einer Elhauge ed., 2012)	17
Timothy Sandefur, <i>In Defense of Substantive Due Process, or the Promise of Lawful Rule</i> , 35 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 283 (2012).....	16
